Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT PANEL
TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2022 AT 2.30 PM (OR THE CONCLUSION OF
CABINET IF LATER)
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH
Telephone enquiries to James Harris on 023 9260 6065
Email: james.harris@portsmouthcc.gov.uk
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

Membership
Councillor Matthew Atkins (Chair)
Councillor Graham Heaney (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Dave Ashmore
Councillor Stuart Brown
Councillor Cal Corkery

Councillor Mark Jeffery
Councillor Leo Madden
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris
Councillor Gemma New

Standing Deputies
Councillor Simon Bosher
Councillor George Fielding
Councillor Ian Holder
Councillor Abdul Kadir

Councillor Judith Smyth
Councillor Linda Symes
Councillor Daniel Wemyss

Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses,
including Covid-19
•

Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February and
the end of universal free testing from 1st April, attendees are no longer required to undertake
any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we still
encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the last
two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow
test should they wish.

•

We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any
boosters they are eligible for.

•

If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high
1

temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being advised to
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious.
•

We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas
of the Guildhall.

•

Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands,
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter
viruses, including Covid-19.

•

Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall.

•

Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so
remotely via the livestream link.

____________________________________________________________________________
(NB

This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk
AGENDA
1

Apologies for Absence

2

Declarations of Members' Interests

3

Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City
Development on 26 July 2022 in respect of item 4 on that agenda
"Options for increasing Planning Committee Capacity."- Call-in (Pages 5
- 28)
The purpose of this report is to request the Panel to review the decision taken
by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development on 26 July
2022 in respect of item 4 on that agenda 'Options for increasing Planning
Committee Capacity'. A copy of the Decision Notice for the meeting is
attached as Appendix 3 to this report.
Councillors Ryan Brent, Benedict Swann, Lee Mason, Lewis Gosling and
Daniel Wemyss have asked that the decision be called in for scrutiny on the
basis that they believe that the decision may have been taken without
adequate information.
The Lead Call-in Member is Councillor Ryan Brent. The Cabinet Member is
Councillor Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development.
2

The decision today is for the panel to determine whether the Cabinet
Member's decision has been taken without adequate information.
If the panel is satisfied that the decision was taken with adequate information
being supplied to enable the Cabinet Member to reach his decision, then no
further action is required and the matter ends here. If the panel is not satisfied
on these grounds, the panel may refer the matter back to the decision maker
(or in this instance as a constitutional matter the Governance & Audit &
Standards Committee) for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of
its concerns that are to be addressed in conjunction with the original matter.
A report by the City Solicitor is attached with the following documents as
appendices:
Appendix 1 - Call in Request (redacted)
Appendix 2 - Supporting information submitted in respect of the Call in
Appendix 3 - Decision Notice for 26 July 2022 Planning Policy & City
Development meeting
Appendix 4 - 'Options for increasing Planning Committee capacity' report
considered by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City
Development on 26 July 2022
Appendix 5 - Call in procedure guidance
The relevant members and officers will be in attendance.
RECOMMENDED that the Panel is requested to consider the evidence
and decide whether to resolve either:
(1) that no action should be taken in respect of the decision made by the
Cabinet Member on 26 July 2022; or
(2) that the matter be referred back to the decision maker (or as a
constitutional matter the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee)
for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its concerns that
are to be addressed in conjunction with the original matter.
Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.
3

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

4

Agenda Item 3

Title of meeting:

Scrutiny Management Panel

Date of meeting:

27 September 2022

Subject:

Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy &
City Development on 26 July 2022 in respect of item 4 on that
agenda "Options for increasing Planning Committee Capacity."Call-in

Report by:

City Solicitor

Wards affected:

All

Key decision:

No

Full Council decision:

No

1.

Purpose of report.

1.1

To request the Panel to review the decision taken by the Cabinet Member for
Planning Policy & City Development on 26 July 2022 in respect of item 4 on that
agenda 'Options for increasing Planning Committee Capacity'.

1.2

A copy of the Decision Notice for the meeting is attached as Appendix 3 to this
report.

2.

Call In and alternative decision making.

2.1

These decisions have been called-in in accordance with Part 3 of the
Constitution of the Council. Whilst called-in for two reasons, the City Solicitor
has deemed only one of these reasons as valid, namely:
(i) Believe the decision may have been taken without adequate information.

2.2

The call-in requisition form and further details for the reason for the call-in are
attached at Appendices 1 and 2.

3.

Recommendations.
The Scrutiny Management Panel is requested to consider the evidence and
decide whether to resolve: either
(1) that no action should be taken in respect of the decision made by the
Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development on 26 July 2022.
The decision will then be effective immediately; or

Page 5

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

(2) that it should be referred back to the decision maker (or as a constitutional
matter the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee) for reconsideration,
setting out in writing the nature of its concerns that are to be addressed in
conjunction with the original matter.
4.

5.

Background
4.1.

Please see attached report and decision record which provide the background
to the decision made on 26 July 2022 (Appendices 3 and 4).

4.2.

Please see attached Procedure Note (Appendix 5).

4.3.

Pending the outcome of the call-in process, the decision has not been
implemented.
Reasons for recommendations
To ensure that the Scrutiny Management Panel is satisfied that the decision
maker made the decision based upon accurate and adequate information.

6.

Integrated impact assessment
The contents of this report do not have any relevant equalities and
environmental impact and therefore an Integrated Impact assessment is not
required.

7.

Legal implications
There are none - the process is set out in the Procedure Note- Appendix 5.

8.

Director of Finance's comments
There are no direct financial implications arising directly from the
recommendations contained in this report.

………………………………………………
Signed by: Peter Baulf, City Solicitor

Page 6

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Appendices:
Appendix 1 - Call in Request (redacted)
Appendix 2 - Supporting information submitted in respect of the Call in
Appendix 3 - Decision Notice for 26 July 2022 Planning Policy & City Development
meeting
Appendix 4 - 'Options for increasing Planning Committee capacity' report considered by
the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development on 26 July
2022
Appendix 5 - Call in procedure guidance
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a
material extent by the author in preparing this report:
Title of document

Location

N/A

Page 7

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 1

Page 9

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 2
Dear City Solicitor
Please find enclosed a Call In relating to the decision taken by the Cabinet Member
for Planning Policy and City Development on 26th July 2022, Minute item 4 relating to
Options for increasing Planning Committee Capacity
The Cabinet Member resolved that the scheme of delegation for planning decision
making be amended by:
1. The deletion of paragraph 53 of Part 2 Section 5B (Director of Regeneration) of
the constitution; and
2. The amendment of paragraph 57 of Part 2 Section 5B (Director of Regeneration)
of the constitution so that the threshold applied to a requirement for Committee
determination is where six or more adverse representations based on material
planning considerations have been received
Reason for Call In
This decision seeks to amend the constitution of Portsmouth City Council and has
been based on inaccurate/incorrect legal advice in that it is in breach of Chapter 4 –
Role of the City Council
In addition, this decision also fails to consider a previous report to the Cabinet
Member for Planning Policy and City Development on 16th September 2021 at which
similar recommendations to make changes to the Constitution were referred to the
Governance, Audit and Standards committee and therefore the decision may have
been taken without adequate information.
Section 4.1. General reservation of powers to the city council, details those
decisions on which matters are reserved to the city council, this includes
2. Adopting material changes to the constitution (including standing
orders)
On 16th September 2021 Similar Changes were submitted to the Cabinet
Member for Planning Policy and City Development in that
2. Recommendations
2.1 To approve the reintroduction of amendments to paragraph 53 of the Scheme of
Delegation to increase the scale threshold of applications that are reserved for
Committee approval from 6 or more dwellings to 10 or more dwellings.
2.2 To approve the amendment of paragraph 57 of the Scheme of Delegation to
raise the threshold for the number of adverse representations needed to require
committee consideration from 1 (one) to 3 (three) and remove the requirement for
objectors to also request to attend the meeting as a deputation.

Page 11

Appendix 2
2.3 To approve the amendment of paragraph 50, 53, 54 and 57 of the Scheme of
Delegation to include the exception for applications for certificates of lawfulness or
applications for Prior Notifications or Approvals.
At that meeting Cllr Hugh Mason took note of the legal advice detailed in the report
in that
"The Council's constitution describes the processes by which planning applications
are considered. It is regularly reviewed to ensure it promotes efficiency and upholds
the principles of good and transparent public decision making"
Cllr Mason also considered deputations which raised concerns with the second
recommendation to amend paragraph 57 of the Scheme of Delegation to raise the
threshold for the number of adverse representations needed to require committee
consideration from one to three and remove the requirement for objectors to also
request to attend the meeting as a deputation.
This was felt to be a constitutional change that removed rights from residents and
required further debate amongst members. In light of the concerns raised
Cllr Mason agreed at that meeting to refer the second recommendation in respect of
amendments to paragraph 57 of the Scheme of Delegation to the Governance &
Audit & Standards Committee and proceed only with the first recommendation to
amend paragraph 53. Cllr Mason also agreed the third recommendation, albeit
amended to remove references to the recommendation to amend paragraph 57

This decision should be called in to Scrutiny Management for consideration
and should the committee uphold the call in, referred back to the Cabinet
Member for Pla
[...]
 legislation or personal bills;
19. All local choice functions set out in Part 2 of this Constitution which the council decides
should be undertaken by itself rather than the Cabinet;
53 : Any applications which are recommended for approval and that seek
planning permission for 1,000 square metres or more of new nonresidential floor area or for six* or more new dwellings *(Temporary
adjustment from six to ten or more dwellings, which expires on 13
February 2021)
57 : Any applications which are recommended for approval where three
adverse representations based on material planning considerations
have been received, except in the case of applications for certificates
of lawfulness or applications for Prior Notifications or Approvals.
Deleting Para 53 and amending Para 57 to change the threshold from three adverse
representations to six are both material changes to the constitution and would fall
under Chapter 4 of the Constitution section 2 (Role of the City Council) whereby
decisions on any of the following matters are reserved to the city council – Section 2
states Adopting material changes to the constitution (including standing orders)

Page 15

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix 3
Notification to all Members of the council
of decisions by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City
Development
Issued by Democratic Services
Wednesday 27 July 2022
The details set out below will be published in the next Members' Information
Service, but in the meantime are notified to all Councillors in accordance with
Rule 15(a) of the Policy and Review Panels Procedure Rules.
The following decision has been taken by the Cabinet (or individual Cabinet
members) and will be implemented unless the call-in procedure is activated. Rule
15 of the Policy and Review Procedure Rules requires a call-in notice to be
signed by any 5 members of the Council.
The call-in request must be made to democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk and must
be made by no later than 5pm on Wednesday 3 August 2022.
If you want to know more about a proposal, please contact the officer indicated.
You can also see the report(s) on the Council's web site at
www.portsmouth.gov.uk
WARD

DECISION
Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City
Development Decision Meeting - 26 July 2022
The cabinet Member has made the following
decisions:-

3

Housing Delivery Test Action Plan
DECISION:
RESOLVED that the Housing Delivery Test Action
Plan 2022, attached as Appendix 1 to the report,
be approved for publication and implementation.

4

Options for increasing Planning Committee
Capacity
DECISION:
RESOLVED that the scheme of delegation for
planning decision making be amended by:
1. The deletion of paragraph 53 of Part 2
Section 5B (Director of Regeneration) of

Page 17

OFFICER
CONTACT
James Harris Senior Local
Democracy
Officer
Ian Maguire Assistant
Director of
Planning and
Economic
Growth
Ian Maguire Assistant
Director of
Planning and
Economic
Growth

WARD

DECISION
the constitution; and
2. The amendment of paragraph 57 of Part 2
Section 5B (Director of Regeneration) of
the constitution so that the threshold
applied to a requirement for Committee
determination is where six or more adverse
representations based on material
planning considerations have been
received.

Page 18

OFFICER
CONTACT

Appendix 4

Title of meeting:

Planning Policy and City Development Portfolio Decision
Meeting

Date of meeting:

26 July 2022

Subject:

Options for increasing Planning Committee capacity

Report by:
Wards affected:

Ian Maguire, Assistant Director Planning & Economic Growth,
Regeneration
All

Key decision:

No

Full Council decision: No

1.

Purpose of report

1.1.

The purpose of this report is identify options available to increase the capacity of the
planning committee to enable the determination of planning applications.

2.

Recommendations

2.1

Members are asked to consider the options below:
2.1.1 Increase the level of delegation to Officer to therein to refine the types of
application t
[...]
g Service, so if this option was to be
considered an additional source of funding would need to be identified.

Page 24

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Appendix 4
………………………………………………
Signed by: Assistant Director of Regeneration
Appendices: None
Background list of documents: Portsmouth City Council Constitution Part 2 Section 5B
Delegation of Decision Making to Officers - As Amended by the decision meetings of the
Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development on 16 September 2021 and 19
November 2021.
Recommendation 2.1.1 approved/rejected by Cllr Lee Hunt
on………………………
Recommendation 2.1.2 approved/rejected/amended as below by Cllr Lee Hunt
on………………………
Decision:
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………

…………………………………………
Signed by: Cllr Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development

Page 25

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

APPENDIX 5
CALL-IN PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The procedure for the meeting will be as follows:1. Any deputations from the public, followed by;
2. Presentation of the call-in by the Lead Call-in member followed by
questions from Scrutiny Management Panel members.
3. Response from relevant Lead Cabinet member followed by questions from
Scrutiny Management Panel members.
4. A further response may then be made by the Lead Call-in member
5. The Lead Call-in member may then sum up their case
6. The Lead Cabinet member may then sum up their case
7. General debate among Scrutiny Management Panel members followed by
a decision.
8. The Panel would then either resolve to take no action (in effect endorsing
the original decision) or refer the matter back to the Cabinet/Cabinet
Member for further consideration (or as a constitutional matter the
Governance & Audit & Standards Committee), setting out the nature of its
concerns that are to be addressed in conjunction with the original matter.

NB The Lead call-in member who presented to Scrutiny Management Panel would
not be allowed to speak again or vote on the item.

Page 27

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT PANEL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Management Panel held on Tuesday, 
27 September 2022 at 2.30 pm at the Civic Offices, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Matthew Atkins (in the Chair) 
 

Councillors Stuart Brown 
Graham Heaney 
Mark Jeffery 
Leo Madden 
Gemma New 
Scott Payter-Harris 
Judith Smyth 
 

 
5. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Dave Ashmore and Cllr Cal Corkery.  
Cllr Judith Smyth was present as Standing Deputy for Cllr Corkery.   
 

6. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
Whilst not an interest, for transparency, Cllr Judith Smyth stated that she was 
an opposition spokesperson for the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & 
City Development and the Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

7. Decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City 
Development on 26 July 2022 in respect of item 4 on that agenda 
"Options for increasing Planning Committee Capacity."- Call-in (AI 3) 
 
The Chair explained that five members of the Council, Ryan Brent, Benedict 
Swann, Lee Mason, Lewis Gosling and Daniel Wemyss had asked for the 
decision taken by Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development on 
26 July 2022 in respect of item 4 on that agenda 'Options for increasing 
Planning Committee Capacity be called in for scrutiny. 
  
The call-in request had been made on two grounds: 
  

       They believed that the decision may have been based on inaccurate or 
incorrect information; and 

       They believed that the decision may have been taken without adequate 
information. 

  
A call-in on the grounds of 'believe the decision may have been taken without 
adequate information' had been ruled valid by the City Solicitor. 
  



 
2 

 

The Chair advised that if the panel was satisfied that the decision had not 
been taken without adequate information being supplied to enable the Cabinet 
Member to reach his decision, then no further action was required. 
  
If the panel was not satisfied on these grounds, it could refer the matter back 
to the Cabinet Member setting out in writing the nature of its concerns that are 
to be addressed in conjunction with the original matter. 
  
The Chair advised that no written deputations had been received. 
  
Councillor Brent, the lead call-in member, outlined the reasons for the call-in 
(set out in full on the Call-in form at Appendices 1 and 2.) 
  
The call-in councillors believed that the decision made by Cabinet Member for 
Planning Policy & City Development to delete Paragraph 53 and amend 
Paragraph 57 of the scheme of delegation for planning decision making were 
both material changes to the constitution and therefore outside of the remit of 
the Cabinet Member to change.  Whilst the rationale for the decision was 
understood, it was believed that inadequate legal advice within the report 
resulted in the cabinet member making a decision outside of his power.   
  
In response to questions, Cllr Brent did not believe that the legal advice had 
been incorrect.  It was the view of the call-in members that it had been 
inadequate, due to the context of the previous decision having been referred 
to the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee first not being referenced.  
The decision making process had not followed recent precedent, in that the 
decisions to materially change the constitution had been taken without first 
seeking the views of the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee. 
  
In reply to a question about the adequacy of the legal comments the City 
Solicitor explained that whilst the legal comments could have been more 
fulsome, the context of the previous process had been contained within the 
body of the report. 
  
The Chair of the panel highlighted that there was some debate about who had 
the authority to amend the scheme of delegation for planning decision making 
and the process was not clearly defined.  It appeared that the Cabinet 
Member had however agreed changes without either following or being aware 
of the process adopted previously.  
  
Cllr Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City Development, gave 
his response. 
  
Cllr Hunt explained that he had been fully aware that the previous decision 
had been made following a referral to the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee and drew the panel's attention to para 3.2 of the report he had 
considered which detailed that this had happened. 
  
Cllr Hunt gave the context of the decision, which was his priority to reduce the 
backlog in the determination of planning applications and the associated 
delays to applicants.  This had been impacted by many factors, including the 



 
3 

 

Covid 19 pandemic, nutrient neutrality and the national issue of staffing for 
planning authorities.   
  
When he was Chairman of the Planning Committee he had increased the 
frequency of Planning Committee meetings from every four weeks to every 
three.  The report which he had considered on 26 July 2022 had included an 
option to increase the frequency further, however there was a significant cost 
associated with this for which there was no funding available. 
  
The other option he had considered and agreed was to increase the threshold 
for the number of objectors required for an application to require Planning 
Committee determination.   He had also received a representation from 
another member to consider increasing the threshold for members' ability to 
refer a planning application for Planning Committee determination from one 
member to three members.  He did not wish to fetter members' ability to do 
this and therefore did not amend this part of the scheme of delegation.    
  
In making his decision he had been very mindful of the route that the previous 
decision had taken but noted that it had been referred by choice to the 
Governance & Audit & Standards Committee by the cabinet member who had 
subsequently made the decision.   
  
Given the priority of reducing the backlog of planning applications he had 
been mindful of the precedent that it had been the cabinet member who had 
made the previous decision to amend the scheme of delegation.  To avoid 
delay he had decided to take the decision on 26 July without referring to the 
Governance & Audit & Standards Committee first. 
  
In response to questions from the panel Cllr Hunt confirmed that he had been 
adequately briefed in advance of taking the decision and knew that previously 
the cabinet member had made a similar decision.  He had not followed the 
previous process of referring the matter to the Governance & Audit & 
Standards Committee first as the decision was for the cabinet member to 
make and he did not want to delay the matter. It had been the previous 
cabinet member's choice to refer the matter to Governance & Audit & 
Standards Committee prior to making the decision.  Cllr Hunt confirmed that 
had not consulted with the current Chair of the Planning Committee directly as 
she was an opposition spokesperson to his portfolio. 
  
In response to a point made that the Planning Committee had been informally 
consulted prior to the previous decision being made, Cllr Hunt replied that he 
had not been aware of this.  He had however been aware of all of the issues, 
the process for decision making used previously and he felt that he had 
sufficient information with which to make a proportionate and reasonable 
decision.  He also advised that opposition spokespersons had been briefed in 
advance and that no issues with the process had been raised at that point, or 
during the meeting at which the decision had been made. 
  
In response to a question the City Solicitor advised that constitutional changes 
were within the remit of either the Governance & Audit & Standards 
Committee or the City Solicitor's limited delegations.  He reminded members 



 
4 

 

that the Governance & Audit & Standards Committee had agreed some quite 
substantial changes to the constitution and whilst the process in this instance 
was not clearly defined, he believed that consideration of the matter by the 
Governance & Audit & Standards Committee would be a pragmatic solution.  
  
The Chair asked where in the constitution it stated that the cabinet member 
had the authority to change the scheme of delegation in respect of planning 
decision making.  Cllr Hunt replied that he had followed the same process as 
the previous decision in that the decision had ultimately been made by the 
cabinet member.  Prior to the meeting there had been a number of 
conversations and briefings and the view was that he was entitled to make the 
decision.   
  
There being no further questions, Cllr Brent summed up the case on behalf of 
the call-in councillors. In doing so he expressed some concerns that the 
cabinet member felt that he was entitled to make the decision and stressed 
the importance of the correct procedure being followed.  Whilst a side issue, 
he was worried about the comments made by the cabinet member that the 
decision made would reduce the planning backlog by half, as this was not a 
guarantee.  He acknowledged that the report stated the previous process in 
that the previous cabinet member had referred the matter to the Governance 
& Audit & Standards Committee but what was missing was the explicit legal 
implication that occurred in the previous decision. 
  
He was also concerned that the cabinet member wasn't aware of what the 
Governance & Audit & Scrutiny Committee had said in respect of the previous 
report or that the Planning Commitete had been consulted previously.   
  
He also reminded the panel that there was a second option to increase the 
number of Planning Committee meetings, should the decision be 
reconsidered.  
  
  
Cllr Hunt, the Cabinet member summed up his response to the call-in. 
  
Cllr Hunt explained that he wanted to arrive at a decision which halved the 
backlog of planning applications and he believed that the officers had 
produced a good report which contained all of the necessary information.  
  
He hoped that the Scrutiny Management Panel didn't refer the matter 
elsewhere and add additional delay to reducing the backlog of planning 
applications and reiterated that he had full knowledge of the route that the 
previous decision had taken in respect of being considered by the 
Governance & Audit & Standards Committee.  
  
During debate the panel had mixed opinions about whether to uphold the call-
in.  Whilst members of the panel were broadly supportive of the decision and 
acknowledged the need to reduce the backlog of planning applications 
awaiting determination, concerns were raised about the procedural 
correctness in the way that the decision had been taken. 
  



 
5 

 

Members of the panel made the following comments: 
  

       Requested that further consideration be made to increasing the 
threshold of the number of members required for a planning application 
to be considered by the Planning Committee. 

       Believed it would be beneficial to find out what the public thought about 
the proposals contained within the report.   

       Requested that the Constitution Working Group look at the matter, as 
there appeared to be a lack of clarity currently in respect of the correct 
decision making process and the remit of cabinet members.  It was 
believed that Full Council having to agree such changes would be 
restricting. 

       Believed that the decision had been based on inadequate information 
and that the Cabinet Member had failed to properly take into account 
the constitutional implications of the decision. 

       Believed that the matter should also be referred to the Governance & 
Audit & Standards Committee for consideration, with its findings 
reported back to the cabinet member prior to the decision being made. 

  
In terms of what the panel could resolve, the City Solicitor advised that the 
panel could either: 
  

       Not uphold the reasons for the call.  No further action would be taken 
and the decision would be effective immediately; or 

       Uphold the reasons for the call-in and refer back to the cabinet member 
for reconsideration, setting out in writing the nature of its concerns that 
are to be addressed in conjunction with the original matter. 

  
  
it was  
proposed by Councillor Judith Smyth 
and seconded by Councillor Graham Heaney 
  
That no further action be taken. 
  
Following a vote, four members of the Scrutiny Management Panel voted in 
favour of this proposal and four voted against.  The Chair used his casting 
vote to vote against the proposal and the proposal was therefore declared 
LOST. 
  
it was  
proposed by Councillor Matthew Atkins 
and seconded by Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
  
that the reasons for the Call-in are upheld by the Scrutiny Management Panel 
and it therefore refers the matter back to the Cabinet Member for 
reconsideration as it believed that the decision may have been taken without 
adequate information and that the Cabinet Member may have failed to 
properly take into account the constitutional implications of the decision. 



 
6 

 

Following a vote, four members of the Scrutiny Management Panel voted in 
favour of this proposal and four voted against.  The Chair used his casting 
vote to vote for the proposal and the proposal was therefore declared 
CARRIED. 
  
RESOLVED that the Panel having considered the evidence decided that 
the reason for the Call-in 'believe the decision may have been taken 
without adequate information and that the Cabinet Member may have 
failed to properly take into account the constitutional implications of the 
decision' is upheld by the Scrutiny Management Panel and it therefore 
refers the matter back to the Cabinet Member for Planning Policy & City 
Development for reconsideration. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.47 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Councillor Matthew Atkins 
Chair 

 

 


